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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINt KAr ta

ICIENCY COST TARIFFY FACTORRECOVE AND
FOR THE ENERGY EAFREYISED ENERGY EFFCRIENCY GOAL AND CO T CAPS UEST TO ESTABLISH

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas

("PUCT") its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recove ry Factor Tariff and Request to

Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ("Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory
Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SussT. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filin has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ( "EECRF') become effective

for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billin g month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail
customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 pro gram year from a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in

demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps
limiting the rates electric utilities ma y charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for
non-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without increasing
customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Compan y has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy
efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General
Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs.

to recover a
annual

pproximately $8 481 913f whichr ef ects thendming the
c stmers,

Commiss ion
ETI requests authorit^y to redetermine its

to a 20
EECRF r rates

uction of

following three com ponents:
1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the

annual growth in demand of ETV s residential and commercial customers;
2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that

exceeded actual program costs; and
3) recovery of $1,06,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory

goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service,
General Service, and Li ghting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience
a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by

on. A hoursusingstomer electric

of approxamately10.2% ann^ually or $0.14 on average per m nth^OThel eq ested r v s dhEECRF r tesiwou per be
mont

ashfol
wouldlows ^e a decrease

Customer Class
Residential Service

^E$0.000871 per kWh
001044 per kWh$0Small General Service

General Service
.

$0.000642 per kWh
kWh9Large General Service

Large Industrial Power Service
per$0.00040

-$0.000140 per kWh
(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service per kWh$0.000055
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

$0.001469 per kWhLighting -

<_^! ^



Appendix C
Page 38 of 105

The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency
programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of
a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuesT. R.
25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following
three components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 th at
exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal
for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy
efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail
revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Com pany's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates woulc
exceed the Commis4 ion's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative
request, the Compady requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates
listed below. Underl, the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month
would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month., The requested alternative revised EECRF rates
are as follows: I

ClassCustomer
Residential Service
Small General S rvice
General Service,
Large General Service
Large Industrial Power Service

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only

0.001244 per kWh
0.001627 per kWh
0.000831 per kWh

10.000572 per r kWh
-$0.000115 per kWh

$0.000055 per kWh

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont,.
Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of
the Application is,,ayR' IQ fnr X_-41potiflD..at the address listeid,.above,,,,,,.._

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for interested persons, and determine whether
^IL;[rlg^catj^ should ¢S.approve^Qmmission's pr , eeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned
Docket vo. , ^t'hrsons who wish to'intervene in or comment upohese proceedihg'6biAT"n further infommtlott;^should contact
the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearin g and speech-impaired individuals with text tele phones (TTY) may contact the
Commission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

1 P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).

CC 5/6, CS 5/11, EM 5/11. HU 5/11 m %en/ r.^^ I
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PUBLISHER" S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

(Insert county)S

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED U<,Q_UL SK.^WF_'^> WHO BEING BY ME DULY
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BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED KA U.) CAfIiprfJ WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE
GL•wr-tc+.u,dQ A-t-ac)cca.t< < Cpnrcc-- couc,u-,
^c,^ar wA^'` oM'^ cour' ty 0 85 tQ ^er,

Tti^r.WuwJcL^ Obsau^y't ^tc.nd.S U ^c^^ ^r J HAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN k&%fl COUNTY
(Insert County/C unties Name

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN h^MfA( t

(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: -5I1,,hl 'SILL iLl. `J 112-

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE l Z, DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND F THE STATE OF TEXAS

S L., S q M C v r r
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY P BL[C ,,.`.'."`^6•%s SUSAN MARIE CURR

Notary Public. State,,,g f"fG
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES iI O8 ZO J .s.^„,` My Commissi(A^E4^A

F A „,......1 November 08, 2014

Z7
Seal Above)
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO KtutltKMInt KAIta
FOR THE ENERGY E FFICIENCY COST

REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH

On April 29, 2011,; Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Com pany") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas
("PUCT") its Appliy^ation for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to
Establish a Revised Energy Efficienc y GoaPand CostCaps ( "Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory
Act ("PURA") and F.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filin^ has been assigned
Docket No. 39366: In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ( "EECRF') become effective
for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas.raiailr-.
mist mPrs that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 376?3, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program year from a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in

-dar.nanQ of an electric .uii(ity:s residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps_
limiting the rates Wectric utilities may charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for
non-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without increasing
customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy

efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General
Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency pro4rams that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs.
Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential an(
commercial customers, ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the
following three com ponents:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the
annual gr h in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of 380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that
exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery o$1,06,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded' its statutory
goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Compan y 's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service,
General Service, and Li ghting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience
a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by
approximately $14251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ( "kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease
of approximately Q.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Sdrvice

EE^B.E
$0.000871 per kWh

Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding lpdustrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency
programs while rducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative if the Commission does not establish a lower ^oal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal ol
a 25% reduction fof the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuesT. R.
25.181(e)(2), El'I requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following
three component^:

.^^



Appendix C
Page 43 of 105

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 th at
exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal
for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy
efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail
revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would
exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative
request, the Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates
listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month
would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates

are as follows:

EECM
Residential S rvice 0.001244 per kWh
Small Genera Service $0.001627 per kWh
General ServiCe $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000115 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)^

Large Industr al Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont,
Texas 77701, of call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of
the Application is available for inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for interested persons, and determine whether
Entergy Texas' A plication should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned
Docket No. 393 6. Persons who wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact
the Public Utili Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer ,
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearin g and s peech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the
Commission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No. 39566.

1 P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ftl[2t) NgAz^q

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

KprO WHO BEING BY ME DULYLLP,APPEARED ^^W
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SI-IE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE
Gt.C.aGtc.u^.dQ A^^e^cs.-i"G , Gpnr^ol^ Gou ►eer,

S'c,L^iTPt^xi'i.CIM4.I^a(Gl^tur ► 1ti O$iS94WC/`6
tw•^.u•^+^+_ ^^^y' cyrrldt.nd.s THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS

(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN WIVUP^A 0-5, COUNTY
(Insert County/C unties Name

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN

L:t
(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

IIERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: S 5112-

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE (Z DAY OF

U'{.^_ _ TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

N07r--ARY PUBLIC IN AND F1

Svsq_r^. M
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF T
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

TIiE STATE OF TEXAS

^urr'
^^9?'w,,^̂ RSUSAN MARIE CUR10T Y P BL[C ^ .. .A7 ..

Notary Public, State of Texas
_ I 1 0$ a0 ) „^., ;^,: My Commissi^f(< it^Ota Seal Above)

'-,;;^;; `,•^ November 08, P114

:57
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ICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE RATES
THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH

A REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

Texas" or "the Com pany") filed with the Public Utility Commission of TexasOn April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Ente
Nat("PUCT'7 its Application for Authority to Redetermines for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recove ry Factor Tariff and Request to

Establish a Revised En rgy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ( "Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory
Act ("PURA") and P.U. SUBST. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. Alts Application,._ETI requested that its revisedg.pgr®r efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF") become effective

the Compa-ny s A pl^catlBT(:All Texas retailcust^ me^ hatr . f^ al^l w in
h

the cla ngsse3 ĉab^E t^anua will
^ I^Iby

approvbet
-

In Project No. 37623, ^he Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program year from a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in dema d of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in
demand of an electric tility's residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps
limiting the rates elect lc utilities may charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for
non-residential custom rs. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without increasing
customers' rates to levv s that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy
efficiency goal for 201 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General
Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs.
Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and
commercial customers ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the
following three com o ents:

1) recovery of ^7, 56,000 in enerqy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the
annual growth In demand of ETI s residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $38( ,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that
exceeded actu I program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,06,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory
goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Compan y's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service,
General Service, and L'ghting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience
a decrease in their EE^RF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by
approximately $1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease
of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Servic

EECRF
0.000871 per kWh

Small General Service 0.001044 per kWh
General Service 0.000642 per kWh
Large General Serv ce $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial P r Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Po er Service
r

$0.000055 per kWh
(industrial Transri ission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

The Company believesithis request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency
programs while reduciog rates for its custorssrt.

,_S F
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in the alternative, if he Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of
a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuBST. R.
25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following

three components:
be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of theprojected

1) an aal g ovv${hn demand of ETI 's ^res
ff iciency

andg ommer al customers;

2) refund of $2180,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that
exceeded its^actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal

for 2010. '
The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's protected 2012 energy
efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program bud get, which will in turn increase the Company s annual Texas retail

revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Com pany's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would

Indust
alterna iveursuantclasses.rateervice

exceed the Commission's
ed that othelCommiss oo raise the ria

l
ost

Power
ps Sor those affected rate cl rasses^ to be consist

th is
with thetrates

request, the Comp y request
listed below.

Unde the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per mont
h

would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates

are as follows:

Customer Class 0.001Residential Service 244 per kWh

Small General Service
0,001627 per kWh
0,000S31 per kWh

General Servic^ 0,000572 peper kWh
Large General ervice $0.000115 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -

(excluding Inlustrial Transmission
Customers) $0.000055 per kWhLarge Industrial Power Service
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only

Lighting
$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont,bove ' then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of
Texa

s Application ^s vaiabl8 o3 inspection at the addess I
then

sted pr
ess

the

The Commission ill review Entergy Texas' Ap p lication, establish an intervention date for interested persons, and determine whether

Entergy Texas' App
lication should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned

Docket No. 3936 .
Persons who wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact

the Public Utility
Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer

Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearin g and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the

Commission at 51 -936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

P.U.C. Su st. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).

CC 5/6, CS 5/11, EM 5/11, HU 5/11 m WV 5/12
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF nT. fw

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED ICA^Aj) (LLf.HprR) WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Inscrt Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE
Ct,wau4^d2 A-t.4-"d^f"G , CtOnrr^ Ceyur^ce,r,

^.L^rT t► t^'^ o^wp.tea,^ erx.., r%0 85 tf-clcr.
Thal►iuw^bL^ Obs^au^'*t^rrlAt.w4s t^cLlar^a , THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS

(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED N. Li COUNTY
(Insert County/C unties Nanie

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN MZKV0Mi" (

ut"_I'L ( j.Y^^ r/r: <

(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

IIERE'i'O ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: S11hiIl. 4^lLl {LL . 5112-

^
caex't^^

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE I Z. DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

16 l
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND F THE STATE OF TEXAS

qD-__ M C vrr
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOT Y P BI
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES It 1-0-81.20

SUSAN MARIE CURR
N^itnry Public, Slate f^r xaS

My CammissiliA► #iota Seal Above)
November 98, ^q14
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE RATES
FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH

A REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On A5 !,)2 9, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Enter Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas
("PU its Application for Authority to Redetermine ^ates for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to
Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ( "Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory
Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SuBST. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filin^ has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF' ) become effective
for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail
customers that fall within the classes subject to the, EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program year from a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in
tlum^n nf -n uiortrir ^ tili 'c roei fil anri rnmmnrrial rnctnmor^ In that minrt tho [`nmmiccinn alcn imnlamun4^ri .^nct ranc

limiting the rates electric utilities may charge their customers to 0.001 per month for residential customers and per or
non-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without increasing
customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Compan y has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy
efficiency goal fof 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General
Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs.
Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and
commercial customers, ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the
following three components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reductio n of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that
exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,06,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory
goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service,
General Service, and Li ghting rate classes, all ET( Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience
a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by
approximately $1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease
of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Service

EECRF
$0.000871 per kWh

Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

0
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I he Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency
programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of
a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuesT. R.
25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following
three components:

1) recovery of $10.744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that
exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal
for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy
efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program bud get, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail
revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would
exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative
request, the Company req uested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates
listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential'customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month
would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates
are as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Service
Small General Service
General Service
Large General Service
Large Industrial Power Service

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only

Lighting

EME
0.001244 per kWh

1
0.001627 per kWh
0.000831 per kWh

$0.000572 per kWh
-$0.000115 per kWh

$0.000055 per kWh

$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont,Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of
the Application is available for inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Ap p lication, establish an intervention date for interested persons, and determine whetherEntergy Texas' Application should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. Persons who wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact
the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of ConsumerProtection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearin g and speech-impaired individuals with text tele phones (TTY) may contact theCommission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

1 P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF m-t' Iw

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED I^^k} [U.W) WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE
G^•eti+cto.^nc^Q A^c^^-tG ^ C.onr,oc- Gou.4r..r,
9rA4ratar►1-& o",R+t ca..." ry o85t,^c.^.

Thr*tAwJoLe, tDbvdw r-,r _ 4kao-^1_t^nd.s V cue4 m , THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(insert Newspaper s Name) %

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN kbrn6 Li ► COUNTY
(Insert County/C unties Name

(COUNTI[;S), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN r'^^ifl^ (

u1 ()^P_r^c, I i.^'i r7,•: c

(insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

I Ii3RE'i'O ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: tc Iv . 5112-

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 17?- DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND F THE STATE OF TEXAS

S_V S 1'L M C, v r P
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOT Y P^
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES I 1111078J.'

SUSAN MARIE CURR
Notary Public, Stat©^,y1 Texas

My Commissi^/^ESi^sitl^jOta Sea] Above)
November 08, tZql A

^3



Appendix C
Page 51 to 105

NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE RATES
FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH

A REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS
On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas("PUCT")

its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request toEstablish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ( "Application"), pursuant to Section 39,905 of the Public Utility RegulatoryAct ("PURA") and P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filin
gDocket No. 39366. In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF") become effectivehas been assigned

for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billin g month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas retailcustomers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.
tit Project
annual gro in demand of an electric u i i s rest ential and tcommer cial cr ^ to a 2% red uct fonrin the annual growth in

redactiorrof-ths
demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost capslimiting the rates electric utilities may

charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh fornon-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy
efficiency efficiency goals without increasingcustomers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Compan

y has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energygoal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General
Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achievsa 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercialcustomers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 ene ^
Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficienc efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs.

of the annual owt in demand o ETI'scommercial customers, Eli requests authority to redeteimine t
o E

a 20%
ECRFrratuestto r cover approximately $8,481,913f which reflects theandfollowing three components:

1)
recovery of ^7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI s residential and commercial customers;2)
refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that

3) recovery of $1,0 b,2 ^73 representing ETI's 2010
performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutorygoal for 2010.

ry

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service,General Service, and Lig
hting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience

a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by
oPapproximately10.2% anlnually, or $0.14 on average periont000heki lowatt-hours

requested r revised
C'kft ") of

EECRF rates iwould be as follows ,see a decreaseer Class
Residential Service
Small General Service $0 871 per kWh
General Service 0.001044 per kWh
Large General Service 0.000642 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service 0.000409 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission -$0.000140 per kWh
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only) $0•000055 per kWh

Lighting
$0.001469 per kWh

The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiencyprograms while reducing rates for its customers.

^,Y
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In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of
a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuesT. R.
25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the followingthree components:

1)
recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 thatexceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goalfor 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy
efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail
revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF In addition, the Com

pany's alternative EECRF rates wouldexceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternativerequest, the Company req uested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rateslisted below.
Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month

would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF ratesare as follows:

Customer GlM
EECRFResidential Service

Small General Service $0.001244 per kWh
General Service $0.001627 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service $0.000572 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission -$0.000115 per kWh
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service
(Industrial

Lighting
Transmission Customers Only $0.000055 per kWh

$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont,
Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy ofthe Application is available for inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for interested
,persons and determine whetherEntergy Texas' A plication should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned

Docket No. 393 6. Persons who wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact
he Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 787 1 1-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
rotection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the
ommission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).

^
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6

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/NFE-IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspaper's*1e)

• .

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN COUNTY
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(G9UNTiES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN
.'

riot
ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (C'0T TN'I"►FS), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS:
Date(s)

^.....^ t. ^w
PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE l^ DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

N ARY PUBLIC IN FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NQTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES^

wwrw,rwseewwwwwwwww,► w,►wwwsrwwwrww*ww
.,uuuq^

rJUNE WIETZIKOSKI
?Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS °
;^ • : My Commission

OF,,W1 Expires 06/13/2013
^oovu^vv^^a^vsvarv^^w^^vs^w^^^sas^

(Affix Notary Seal Above)
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The Groeabecic Jouroal, Thursday, May 12,20U Section B-Pnge 5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE
RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO

ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS
On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public Utility

Commission of Texas ("PUCT") its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cost
Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ("Application"),
pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(f), relating
to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned Docket No. 39366. In its Ap-
plication, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF") become effective for use
beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All
Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the Com-
pany's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program year from a
20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a
25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers.' In that
project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting the rates electric utilities may charge their customers
to $0.00 1 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residential customers. Because Entergy
Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without increasing customers' rates to levels
that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy ef-
ficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial custom-
ers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its
Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth
in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy ef-
ficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs. Assuming the Commission lowers ETi's energy
efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers,
ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the fol-
lowing three components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a
20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for cal-
endar year 2010 that exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that
1 exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for ETI's
1- Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the
19 classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates charged under the revised
e EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $1.251 million. A residential

customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease of approximately 0.2%
annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Service

EEC
$0.000871 per kWh

Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)
Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

, ,_# _
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The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding tor vaiuaoic
energy efficiency programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to
meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial cus-
tomers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.18 1 (e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to
recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following three components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a
25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for cal-
endar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that
exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288 million dollar increase to ETI's
projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in
turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Company's
current EECRF. In addition, thi`Company's alternative EECRF rates would exceed the Commission's cost caps for
all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative request, the Company
requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates listed
below. Under the Company's alteroative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity
per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested
alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

^Customer Class EEC
Residential Service $0.001244 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000115 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)
Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at
350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during
normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application is available for inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for interested persons,
aad d0arenine whetherMitergyTI.xgs"Application should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review
Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366. Persons who wish to intervene in or comment
upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O.
Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer Protection at 512-936-7120
or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Commis-
sion at 512-936 7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket
No. 39366.

` P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
19-ltc
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BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALt,Y

APPEARED Dan Kleiner WHO BEING BY ME
DULY

Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

The Madisonville Meteor , THAT SAID
NEWSPAPER IS

(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN Madison
COUNTY

( Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN Madison

(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: May 4th, 2011
(Insert Date(s)

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER' S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 4th DAY OF

May 2011 TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL, OF OFFICE.

4d-'
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
Sandie McFarland

Sandie McFarland_ __
PRIN7' OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-05-2013.

0(,

nn - ---
SANDIE A MCFARLAND

Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires

November 05, 2013

(Affix Notary Seal Above)
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY
TO REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY

FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY
EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April
29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or'the Company") filed with the PubUtility Commission of Texas ("PUCT') its Application forAuthority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efflcien,Cost Recovery Factor Tariif and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Cat

("Applicationj, pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act
("PURA") and P.U.C. Suest I25.181(t) relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned DockiNo. 39366. In Its Application, Ell requested that its revised ene

efficiencyeffective for use beginning with the first billi ^ ^Y cost recovery factor (`EECRF
on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail customers ^^`de of its January 2012 billing month, which begin
affected b that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012
year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand ofan electric utility's residential and commercia
customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and comrnercia
customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting the rates electric utilities may
charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residential
customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without
increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new

EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested thatthe Commission establish ETi's energy efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand
of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the same goal

ETI is required to meet in 2011, andincrease the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rateclasses.
To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETi's residential and commercial

customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010and 2011 programs. Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests authority to redetermineits EECRF

rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the following three components:1)
recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred

in 2012 to achieve a20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;
2)

refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for
calendar year 2010 that exceeded actual program costs; and

2) recovery
of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings thatexceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for
ETI's Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes , all ETI Texas retail customers thatfall

within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease In their EECRF rates. The rates
charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately
$1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,0t^ kilowatt-hours

('kWh") of eiectricldecrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0• 14 on average per month. The ty permonth would see a
would be as follows: requested revised EECRF rates

QAWMr Ciasa
Residential Service AgGBE
Small General Service $0.000871 per kWh
General service $0.001044 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service $0.000409 per kWh

$0.000140 per kWh
Customers)

Large industrial power Service

(Industrial Transmission Customers Only) ^^0055 per kWh
Lighting

$0.001469 per kWh

^ ^

.



Appendix C
Page 58 to 105

The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding fi
valuable energy efficiency programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rathE
requires ETI to meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residentu
and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. Suasr. R. 25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority t
redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following threicomponents:

1)
recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve,
25° reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented foi
calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costs; and

3)
recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that
exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates chargqd
under this alternat'rve revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288 million dollar increase to

ETI's projected 2512 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 ene
rgy efficiency

will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 mitt^iongefrom the
Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would exceed the
Co^Mds8Ws cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this
alternative request, the Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate
classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates,
a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2%
annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

QMtQmer ctass
Residential Service M

2Small General Service $0. q4 per kWh
00General Service $0.001627 per kWh

Large General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service $0.000572 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission -$0•000115 per kWh
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only) $0.000055 per kWh

Lighting
$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy
Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1400-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, than
press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application
address listed above. is available for inspection at the

The Commission will review Entergy Texas'Application, establish an intervention date for interested
persons, and determine whether Entergy Texas' Application should be approved. The Commission's
proceeding to review Entergy Texas'Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366. Persons who wish to
intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact the public Utility
Commission of Texas, R O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones
(TTY) may contact the Commission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toN4941-800-735-2989 All
communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

' P.U.C. SUest R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
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PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MILAM

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED GLORIA ADKINSON
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)
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WHO BEING BY ME DULY

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER'S
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE

CAMERON HERALD
(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN MILAM
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN

MILAM
(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: _MAY 5, 2011
(Insert Date(s)

.:^

PCBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 5TH DAY OF

MAY 2011

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-01-13 (Affix Notary Seal Above)
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY
TO REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY

FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY
EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public
Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT`) its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency
Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps
('Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SussT. R.
25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned Docket
No. 39366. In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF")
become effective for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins
on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be
affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program
year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial
customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric ublitys residential and commercial
customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting the rates electric utilities may
charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residentiai
customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without
increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that
the Commission establish ETI's energy efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in.demand
of ETI's residential and commercial customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and
increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate
classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010
and 2011 programs. Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests authority to redetermine
its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the following three components:
1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a

20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for
caiendarr 2,p1,0thaCV4W*4*W. costs.proom

resenting ETI's 2010 performance bonus for1Rc eving demand savAgs that
exceeded its statutory goal ^Or"^OfOr`

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the- Commission's cost caps for
ETI's Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers'Mat
fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates
charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately
$1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would see a
decrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised EECRF rates
would be as follows:

Customer Class U&RE
Residential Service $0.000871 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

73
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The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for
valuable energy efficiency programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather
requires ETI to meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential
and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SuesT. R. 25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority to
redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following three
components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a
25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for
calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that
exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar increase to
ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which
will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the
Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would exceed the
Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this
alternative request, the Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate
classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates,
a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2%
annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Service

EM
$0.001244 per kWh

Small General Service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000115 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy
Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then
press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application is available for inspection at the
address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas'Application, establish an intervention date for interested
persons, and determine whether Entergy Texas' Application should be approved. The Commission's
proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366. Persons who wish to
intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact the Public Utility
Commission of Texas, P .O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones
(TTY) may contact the Commission at 512-936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All
communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

' P. U.C. Suesr. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
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PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED RYAN W. DOWNHOUR WHO BEING BY ME DULY

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

MONTGOMERY COUNTY NEWS, THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN MONTGOMERY
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COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: MAY 4, 2011

PUBLISH R/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 23RD DAY OF

MAY, 2011 TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

SEAL OF OFFICE.

Y PUBLIC IN AND

I ^ wla ^ I l l
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF 1

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

THE STATE OF TEXAS

r^m^o^me^cm
Y p^

o^"P a< LAUREN WILLIAMS
Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm Exp 08/24/2011

33 1 IN

(Affix Notary Seal Above)
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NOTICE OF APPUCATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE
RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO

ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ('ETi', 'Entergy Texas` or'tlhe Company") filed with the
Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT') its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the
Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency
Goal and Cost Caps ("Application'), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act
("PURA"} and P.U.C. Suesr. R. 25.181(f) , relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs.
This filing has been assigned Docket No. 39366. In its Application, Ell requested that its revised
energy efficiency cost recovery factor ('EECRF") become effective for use beginning with the first
billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail
customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be ~ad by approval of the
Company's Application.

In Project No. 37823, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012
program year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of an eiectric utility's residential
and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's
residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps
imiting the rates electric utilities may charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential
customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot
comply with the new Increased energy efficiency goals without increasing customers' rates to levels
that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish
ETI's energy efficiency goai for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETi's
residential and commercial customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and
increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service, and
Lighting rate ciaases. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential
and commercial customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs
that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 progams. Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency
goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately
$8,481,913, which reflects the fofiowing three components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 In energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to
achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers;

2) refund of $380,380 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF
implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand
savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Under this n3quest, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost
caps for ETrs Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail
customers that fali within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF
rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail
revenues by approximately $1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours {`kWh")
of electricity per month would am a decrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per
month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as tiabws:

Customer Class EECRF
Residential Service $0.000871 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industried Power Service 40.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting 30.001469 per kWh
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The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains
funding for valuable energy efficiency programs while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, If the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather
requires ETI to most the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its
residentiai and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. Suesr. R. 25.181(e)(2), ETI requests
authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the
following three components:

revery , , . bWs pro*tsd b--beTm-MW'n M2
to achieve a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of E7is residential and
commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF
implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand
savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar
increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency
program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by
approximateiy $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's
alternative EECRF rates would exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial
Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative request, the Company requested
that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates
listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using
1,000 kWh of electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on
average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

Customer Class EECRF
Residential Service $0.001244 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large industriai Power Service 40.000115 per kWh

(excluding Industriai Transmission
Customers)

Large industriat Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact
Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1,
than press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application is
available for Inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for
interested persons, and determine whether Entergy Texas' Appiication should be approved. The
Commiasfon's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Appiication has been assigned Docket No. 39366.
Persons who wish to Intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information,
should contact the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13328, Austin, Texas 78711-3328. or
call the Commission's Office of Consumer Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing
and speedrimpainad individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Commission at 512-
936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket
No. 39366.

I P.U.C. SuesT. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
Published Date: May 4, 2011
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STATE OF TEXA
COUNTY OF

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED J ^AV: ►J GV I L^^t"YZ^.^ h,^ WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

^Il^ t L D-Jl 2LLIJT Lf ^611,) S , THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspaper's N e)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN IV.^(M 1 COUNTY
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN

(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: i I t
(Insert Date(s)

^,-tA^A I , %,

PUBL ER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE ^^ DAY OF

''`Aq A0 11 TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF I
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NI
^"'M"•^ ►..

•
JAMIE SHEFFIELD, -

^s^ • Notary Public, State of Texas
.• . My Commission Expires

`^►°yt:i;;`^ May 28, 2012

(Affix Notary Seal Above)

7 ^7

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.
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ITY TO REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE RNERGY EFFICIENCY COST
RECOVERY PACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A RE-

VISED ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company")
filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT") its Application for Authority to
RedetF-mine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to
Estab6h a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost Caps ("Application"), pursuant to
Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SUBST. R.
25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been
assigned Docket No. 39366. In its Application, ETI requested that its revised energy effi-
:iency cost recovery factor ("EECRF") become effective for use beginning with the first
AMing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All
('exas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by
pproval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the
1012 program year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of an electric
itility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in
lemand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers.' In that project, the
ommission also implemented cost caps limiting the rates electric utilities may charge their
ustomers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-res
Jential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy
ifficiency goals without increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF
ost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy effi-
:iency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's residential
nd commercial customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and in-
:rease the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service,
,nd Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth In demand of
Tl's resoaAWand commercial customers, ETI will spend the same amount on. its 2012
-nergy efficiency programs that It spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs. Assuming the
ommission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in
emand of ETf's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests authority to redeter-
iine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which refiectp the following
iree components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be in
dtrrred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of
ETI's residential and conameR+cial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its
EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded actual program
costs; and
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3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achiev
ing demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

nder this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commis-
on's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate
ms64 all ETI Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will

*1 their uf5ddr thW rAvPJdd EECRF
II dep:ease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $1.251 million.
residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would
e a decrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The re-
iested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Customer Class
Residential Service
SmAll General Service
Meriferal Service
Large General Service
Large Industrial Power Service

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service

EEC@^
$0.000871 per kWh

001044 per k h
40.000642 per c h
$0.000409 per kWh
-$0.000140 per kWh

$0.000055 per kWh

., --•--• •-- ^-• •---..
a Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it
untains funding for valuable energy efficiency programs while reducing rates for its cus-
1ers. I

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in
12 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual
wth in demand of its residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C.
BST. R. 25.181 (e)(2), ETI requests authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover
Droximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following three components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be in-
curred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of
ETi's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its
EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program
costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achiev-
ing demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288 million
ar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 en-
y efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas re-
revenues by approximately $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF. In
lition, the Company's alternative EECR'F rates would exceed the Commission's cost
s for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this
mative request, the Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for
se affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Com-
y's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of elec-
ty per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on
rage per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

^^?
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M
Residential Service
S". General Service

EE&BE
$0.001244 per kWh

General Service $0.001627 per kWh

Large General Service $0.000831 per kWh

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000572 per kWh

(excluding industrial Transmission -$0'000115 per kWh
Customers)
Large Industrial Power Service

(Industrial Transmission Customer o l
$0.000055 per kWhn y)slighting
$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may
itact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368.
t9 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A com-

copy of the Application is available for inspection at the address listed above.
The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention

a for interested persons, and determine whether Enter gy Texas'APplication
roved. The Commission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been
gn ^ e • ersons who wish to intervene in or comment upon-these
19^or_ablain further iriformation, Should coMM the Public Utility Commission of
as, ^P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Con
er Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired indi-
als with text telephones (TTY) may

contact the Commission at 512-936-7138 or useiy Texas (
tbli-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to Docket No.56. 1

'P.U.C.
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Orange

(Insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED Willis Pope WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

The Penny and County Record , THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN Orange COUNTY
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN _Orange

(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS
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HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: May 11, 2011
(Insert Date(s)

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S REPRESE TA E

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TOME ON THIS THE DAY OF
^ - i

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

-w ^1► ZamMni
NOT Y PUB C ND FO THE STATE OF TEXAS

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

Commissbn ExWns M-0^-t012

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES - 6r,

(Affix Notary Seal Above)

0 -Z7^
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO
REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY
FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY EFFI-

CIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ET", "Entergy Texas" or "the Company") filed with the Public
Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT") its Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy
Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency Goal and Cost
Caps ("Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C.
Subst. R. 25.181(f), relating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. In its Application. ETI requested that its revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor
("EECRF') become effective for use beginning with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month,
which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the
EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program year from a
20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers
to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial cus-
tomers"' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting the rates electric utilities may
charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residen-
tial customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency goals without
increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested
that the Commission establish ETi's energy efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth
in demand of ETIs residential and commercial customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet
in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service,
and Lighting rate classes. 'Ib achiZve a 20% reduction of the annual growth To demand of ETI's residentiaf
and commercial customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it
spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs. Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a
20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests
authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the following
three components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to
achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented
for calendar year 2010 that exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings
that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost caps for
M's Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that
fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF rates. The rates
charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approxi-
mately $1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month
would see a decrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested revised
EECRF rates would be as follows:

GIIOtQa1CL©W
Residential Service

r8F

$0.000871 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -50.000140 per kWh
(excluding Industrial Transmission Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh
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The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains funding for
valuable energy efficiency program while reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to
meet the increased goal of a 2545 reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial
customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.181(eX2), E71 requests authority to redetermine its EECRF
rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the following three components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve
a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented for
calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costa; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand savings that
exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3.288 million dollar increase to
ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget,
which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 million
from the Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF rates would exceed the
Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this
alternative request, the Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected rate
classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a
residential customer using 1,000 kWh of electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2%
annually, or $0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:

r1tB0mCt0-aff
Residential Service

RECRY

$0.001244 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000115 per kWh
(excluding Industrial Transmission Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact Entergy Texas at350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 ( select option 1, then press 0, then press 4)
during normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application is available for inspection at the addresslisted above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for interested per-
sons, and determine whether Entergy Texas' Application should be approved. The Commission's proceeding
to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366. Persons who wish to intervene in
or comment upon these Proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact the Public Utility Com-mission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text tele-
phones (TTY) may contact the Commission at 512-936 7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989.
All communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

"> P.U.C. Subat. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).

(9Y
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STATE OF TEXAS,^.^'^"
COUNTY OF C^1^+r

(Insert County

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

Q,V-Cwa^ - , THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspa r's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN COUNTY

(Insert County/Counties N e)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN

(Insert ALL Counties of Generaoistribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: n
s)

f0A,go (I

PUBLISHER/P BLISHER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 60` ' DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

j FFIcEFP

' ►Ny Commission Expires
" pri! 28, 2014

I^OT AND F R THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRI TYPE NAME OF NO R PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ^/ U (Affix Notary Seal Above)
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF ENTgBGY TEXAS, INC,
FOR AUTHORITY TO REDETERMINE RATES FOR TM

ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR
T^" AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED

ENERGY EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ET]", "Entergy Texas" or AN
Company") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT") inApplication for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency CosRecovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficiency
Goal and Cost Caps ("App ►icatiod'), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the PublicUtility Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(t), relating to
recovery of costs for energy efficiency programs. This filing has been assigned
Docket No. 39366. In its Application. EM requested that its revised energy
efficiency cost recovery factor ('BECRF°) become effective for use beginning
with the first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on
December 30, 2011. All Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject
to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency-goal for
the 2012 program year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of
an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25% reduction in
the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial
customers.' In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting
the rates electric utilities may charge their customers to $0.001 per month for
residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residential customers.
Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased energy efficiency
goals without increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new EECRF
cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy
efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth in demand of ETI's
residential and commercial customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to
meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's-cost caps slightly for its Small
General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a 20%
reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETl's residential and commercial
customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiencyprograms that it spent on its 2010 and 2011 programs. Assuming the Commission
lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the annual growth in
demand of ETl's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests authority to
redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913; which reflects
the following three components:

1) -very of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs
Projected to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recoveredunder its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded
actual program costs; and

3) recovery of 51,406,273 representing En Is 2010 performance
bonus for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal
for 2010.

Under this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the
Commission's cost caps for ETI's Small General Service, General Service, and
Lighting rate c ►asses, all E77 Texas retail customers that fall within the classes
subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF rates, The rates
charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas
retail revenues by approximately $1.251 million. A residential customer using
,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease of
pproximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested

evised EECRF rates would be as follows:

Cnatemar IL1...

Residential Service
Small General Service

RECIF
$0.000871 per kWh

General Service
$0.001044 per kWh
$0.000642 per kWh

Large General Service
Large Industrial Power Servic

• S0.000409 per kWh
e

(excluding Industrial Transmission
-$0.000140 per kWh

Customers)
Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh

(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)
Lighting

$0.001469 per kWh

The Company believes his request offers the most benefits to its customers
because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency programs while
reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for ETI in
2012 but rather requires Ell to meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the
nneual gmwth in demand of its rqsidenual and .commercial ^ustomerc. du-
psftsLaw-to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(e)(2), EM requests authority to redetermine
its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the
following three components:

1) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy etTiciency, pprogram costs projected
to be incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the annual growth
in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered
under its EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded its
actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing Ell's 2010 performance bonus
for achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288
million dollar increase to ET7's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget
over its 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the
Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 million from
the Company's current EECRR In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF
rates would exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial
Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative request, the
Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected
rate classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Company's
alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of
electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or
$0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are
as follows:

cad2nKlim
Residential Service $0.^^1244 per kWh
Small General service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.00011S per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers only)

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application
may contact Entergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call I -
800-368-3749 (select option 1, then press 0, then press 4) during normal business
hours. A complete copy of the Application is available for inspection at the
address fisted above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an
intervention date for interested persons, and determine whether Entergy Texas'
Application should be approved. The Commission's proceeding to review
Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366. Persons who
wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further
information, should contact the Public Utility. Commission of Texas, P.O. Box13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hearing and speech-impaired
individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the
Commission at 512-936 7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989 All
communications should refer to Docket No. 39366.

' P.U.C. SUBST. R.25.ls1(e)(1)(B).

$^
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

(insert County)

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED ^^ ; ^ \' % \A \;^ ,`
WHO BEING BYInsert Publisher 's Name/Publistier's Representative)

ME DULY

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

, THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS(Insert Newspaper' Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN
^ \ ry ^.t•COUNTY(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN
, f•^.

(insert ALL Counties of I Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: c--

(Insert Date(s)

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER' REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE
. ` , DAY OF

TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

` ^• ` ', ^^-
NUTA

PUBLIC N AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
. ` `

Nil] ► k
PRINT OR YPE NAME OF N,QTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES,'--j it - Zt°;

^rurruruumnnrinnrirunmrruuuntrutL
Nancy S. Hatchett =

,r •̂ , NOTARY PUBLIC
_ `^^^^"`^► STATE OF TEXAS _

COMM. Exp. 03-14-2015 _=tTrurrrunurmlift rrnunuunruunrrnrnril

(Affix Notary Seal Above)
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ers. Because Entergy Texas subject to the EECRF willNOTICE OF APPLICA- cannot comply with t^e new experience a decrease inTION OF ENTERGY TEX- increased energy efficiency their EECRF rates. The ratesAS, INC. FOR AUTHOR- goals without increasing charged under the revised
RATES FORDTHE ENE Gy customers" rates to levels EECRF will decrease the

EFFICIENCY COST RE-
that exceed the new EECRF Com̂ pany's annual Texas

COVERY FACTOR TAR-
cost caps, the Com any has retail revenues by approxi-

IFF AND REQUEST TO
requested that the

Company
mately $1.251 million. A

ESTABLISH A REVISED sion establish ETI's energy residential customer us.
ENERGY EFFICIENCY efficiency goal for 2012 at ing 1,000 kilowatt-hourE

GOAL AND COST CAPS a 20% reduction of annual ("kWh") of electricity peI
On April29 2011, Enter growth in demand of ETI's month would see a decrease

Texas Inc. ("^TT" "Ente ^ residential and commer- of approximately 0.2% an-
Texas" or "the Compan^ cial customers, which is the nually, or $0.14 on average
filed with the Public U"til. same goal ETI is required to per month. The requested
i,t, Commission of Texas meet iit 2011, and increase revised EECRF rates would

UCT") its Application the Commission's cost caps be as follows:
for Authority to Redeteri slightly for its Small Generi C°stomer Ctass EECRFmine Rates for the Energy al 5ervice, General Service, Residential Service

$0.0W71 per kWhEfficiency Cost Recovery and Lighting rate classes. Small General Service so.ooioa4 per kWhFactor Tariff and Requet To achieve a 20% reduction General Serviceto Establish a Revised En- of the annual wth in de- ^^P^kwh
ergy Efficiency Goal and mand of ETl^residential General Service Sp,ppp^pgperkWh
Cost Caps ("Application"), and commercial customers, Large Industrial Power R°0^^ per kWh
pursuant to Section 39.905 ETI will spend the same Service (excluding
of the Public Utili Regu- ^o ^t on its 2012 energy Transmission Customees)
latory Act ("PUR,^^) and efficiency Programs that it Luge Industrial Power S0.00oos5perkwh

spent on its 210 and 2011 Service (IndustrialP.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(f), _ programs. Assuming the Transmission customers only)
relating to recovery of costs Commission lowers ETI's Lighting $o.om4y per kWhfor energy efficiency pro- energy efficiency oal to a The Company believesgrams. This filing has been 20% reduction of tlge annual this request offers the most
assigned Docket No. 39366. growth in demand of ETI's benefits to its customers be-In its Application, ETI re- residential and commercial ' cause it maintains fundingquested that its revised en- customers,

ETI requests for valuable ener efficien-ergy efficiency cost recovery authority to rede^^ne cy proams H,hreducingfactor (
"EECRF") become its EECRF rates to recover rates or its customers. In

effective for use beginning approximately
$8,481,913, the alternative, if the Com-w'th the first billingcyde which reflects the following mission does not establishof its January 2012 billing three components:

a lower goal for ETI in 2012month, which begins on De- recovery of $7,456Ap but rather requires ETI tocember 30, 2011. All Texas in energy efficiency ^ meet the increased oal ofretail customers that fall gram costs projected to be a 25% reduction of the an-within the classes sub'ect to incurred in ,2012 to achieve nu^ growth in demand of
the EECRF will be aected a 20% reduction of the an- its residential and commer-by,

approval of the Compa- nual growth in demand of cial customers, then pny's Application. ETI's residential and com- suant to P.U.C. SUBST R
ur

.In Project No. 37623, the mercial customers; refund 25•181(e)(2), ETI requests
Commission increased the of $380,360 in energy effi- authority to redetermineenergy efficiency goal for ciency program costs recov- its EECRF rates to recoverthe 2012 rogram year from ered under its EECRF im- _approximately $11,769,913,a 20% reduction of"the annu- plemented for calendar year
al growth in demand of an 2010 that excgeded actual
electric utility's residential program costs; and recovery
and commercial customers of $1,406,273 representing
to a 25% reduction in the an- ETI's 2010 performance bo-
nual growth in demand of an nus for achieving demand
electric utility's residential savings that exceeded its
and commercial customers.1 statutory goal for 2010.
In that project, the Com- Under this re uest, de-
mission also implemented s rte that the ^ompany's
cost caps limiting the rates E^CRF request will exceed
electric utilities may chargf the Commission's cost caps
their customers to $0.001 pei for ETI's Small General Ser-
month for residential cus- vice, General Service, and
tomers and $0.0005 per kWh LiAhting rate classes, allfo rnon-residential custom- E'I'I Texas retail customers

that fall within am CUM=_
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which reflects the following
three components: recovery
of $10,744,000 in energy ef-
ficiency proSram costs pro-
jected to be incurred in 2012
to achieve a 25% reduction
of the annual growth in de-
mand of ETIs residential
and commercial customers;
refund of $380,360 in energy
efficiency program costs re-
covered under its EECRF im-
plemented for calendar year
2010 that exceeded its actual
program 1 m costs; and recovery

,406,273 representing
ETI's 2010 performance bo-
nus for achieving demand
savings that exceeded its
statutory goal for 2010. The
rates charged under this al-
ternative revised EECRF re-
quest reflect a $3.288 million
dollar increase to ETI's pro-
jected 2012 energy efficien-
cy Program budget over its
2011 energy efficiency pro-
gram budget, which will in
turn increase the Company's
annual Texas retail revenues
by approximatel $2.037
million from the Company's
current EECRE In addition,
the Company's alternative
EECRF rates would exceed
the Commission's cost ca ps
for all but the Large in-
dustrial Power Service rate
classes. Therefore, pursuant
to this alternative request,
the Company requested that
the Commission raise the
cost caps for those affected
rate classes to be consistent
with the rates listed below.
Under the Company's alter-
native revised EECRF rates,
a residential customer using
1,000 kWh of electricity per
month would see an increase
of approximately 0.2% an-
nualIy, or $0.23 on average
per month. The requested
alternative revised EECRF
rates are as follows:
Customer Class EECRF
Residential Services 50.001244 per kWh
Small Genersl Servia S0.0p1627 per kWh
General Service SO.OOOS31 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power 40A00115 per kWh
Service (excluding
Industrial Transmission
Customers)
Large Industrial Power $0.000055 per kWh
Service (Industrial
Transmission Customers
Only)

Liahbpg 50.002283yer kWh
pfsaw^ with questions or

who want more information
about this Application may
contact Entergy Texas at 350
Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas
77701, or call 1-800-368-3749
(select option 1, then press 0
then press 4) during nor^12
business hours. A conwl"t-
copy of-the AFpI ca on is
available for inspection at
the address listed above.

The Commission will
review Entergy Texas' Ap-
plication, establish an inter-
vention date for interested
persons, and determine
whether Entergy Texas'
Application should be ap-
proved. The Commission's
proceeding to review En-
tergy Texas' Application has
been assigned Docket No.
39366. Persons who wish
to intervene in or comment
upon these proceedings, or
obtain further information,
should contact the Public
Utility Commission of Tex-
as, P.O. Box 13326, Austin,
Texas 78711-3326, or call
the Commission's Office of
Consumer Protection at 512-
936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477.
Hearing and speech-im-
paired individuals with text
telephones (TTY) may con-
tact the Commission at 512-
936-7136 or use Relay Texas
(toll-free) 1-800-735-2989.
All communications should
refer to Docket No. 39366.

^1 ^



PUBLISHER" S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEX
COUNTY OF ^!L^C

(Insert County)

Appendix C
Page 77 to 105

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED ^ 1^` `^ ^^ ^•\^:\\1 i WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS^•^ ^`',C*_Y\ .^
(Insert N wspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN `^ ^^`,.\Z-• ^ `.t `^ '^ ' ' COUNTY
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN

(Insert ALL Counties of Ceneral istribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS:
(Insert Date(s)

PUBLISHER/PUBLISHER'S PRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE DAY OF

W4;,,, ^ t --C' ^ 'k TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

NOTAR PUBLIC AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

AAt`a..C \v?-'M
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ^j ^ V ► -^^'t^;

Uiuuiiuuninnnmloll Jill nuutnnmumii
Nancy S. Hatchett =

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS =

Comm. Exp. 03-14-2015 =
lTn^u^mu^ui^nmmui^tiiiiniuniuttuinti

(Affix Notary Seal Above)
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LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

OF ENTERGY TEXAS,
INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO

REDETERMINE RATES FOR
THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY
COST RECOVERY FACTOR
TARIFF AND REQUEST TO

ESTABLISH A REVISED
ENERGY EFFICIENCY

GOAL AND COST CAPS
On April 29, 2011, Entergy

Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy
Texas" or "the Company")
filed with the Public Utility
Commission of Texas ("PUCT")
its Application for Authority to
Redetermine Ratesforthe Energy
Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor
Tariff and Request to Establish a
Revised Energy Efficiency Goal
and Cost Caps ("Application"),
pursuant to Section 39.905 of
the Public Utility Regulatory
Act ("PURA") and P.U.C.
SUBST. R. 25.181(f), relating
to recovery of costs for energy
efficiency programs. This filing
has been assigned Docket No.
39366. In its Application, ETI
requested that its revised energy
efficiency cost recovery factor
("EECRF") become effective
for use beginning with the first
billing cycle of its January 2012
billing month, which begins on
December 30, 2011. All Texas
retail customers that fall within
the classes subject to the EECRF
will be affected by approval of
the Company's Application.

In Project No. 37623, the
Commission increased the
energy efficiency goal for the
2012 program year from a 20%
reduction of the annual growth
in demand of an electric utility's
residential and commercial
customers to a 25% reduction

IT(

in the annual growth in demana
of an electric utility's residential
and commercial customers.l In
that project, the Commission
also implemented cost caps
limitingthe rateselectric utilities
may charge their customers to
$0.001 per month for residential
customers and $0.0005 per kWh
for non-residential customers.
Because Entergy Texas cannot
comply with the new increased
energy efficiency goals without
increasing customers' rates
to levels that exceed the
new EECRF cost caps, the
Company has requested that
the Commission establish ETI's
energy efficiency goal for 2012
at a 20% reduction of annual
growth in demand of ETI'e
residential and commerciai
customers, which is the same
goal ETI is required to meei
in 2011, and ►ncrease the
Commission's cost caps slightly
for its Small General Service.
General Service, and Lighting
rate classes. To achieve a 20%
reduction of the annual growth
in demand of ETl's residential
and commercial customers, ETI
will spend the same amount
on its 2012 energy efficiency
programs that it spent on its 2010
and 36^i-pregiwma -tl^guming
the Commission lowers ETI's
energy efficiency goal to a 20%
reduction of the annual growth
in demand of ETI's residential
and commercial customers, ETl
requests authority to redetermine
its EECRF rates to recover
approximately $8,481,913,
which reflects the following
three components:

recovery of $7,456,000 in
energy efficiency program costs
projected to be incurred in 2012
to achieve a 20% reduction of
the annual growth in demand of
ETI's residential and commercial
customers; refund of $380,360
in energy efficiency program
costs recovered under its EECRF
implemented for calendar year
Z010 that exceeded actual
program costs; and recovery of
$1.406.273 representin$ ETl's



Appendix C
Page 79 to 105

2010 performance bonus for while reducing rates for its
achieving demand savings that customers. In the alternative,
exceeded its statutory goal for if the Commission does not
2010. establish a lower goal for ETI in

Under this request, despite 2012 but rather requires ETI to
that the Company's EECRF meet the increased goal of a 25%
request will exceed the reduction of the annual growth
Commission's cost caps for in demand of its residential and
ETI's Small General Service, commercial customers, then
General Service, and Lighting pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST.
rate classes, all Eli Texas retail R. 25.181(e)(2), ETI requests
customers that fall within the authority to redetermine
classes subject to the EECRF its EECRF rates to recover
will experience a decrease in approximately $11,769,913,
their EECRF rates. The rates which reflects the following
charged under the revised three components: recovery of
EECRF will decrease the $10,744,000inenergy efficiency
Company's annual Texas retail program costs projected to be
revenues by approximately incurred in•2012 to achieve a
$1.251 million. A residential 25% reduction of the annual
customer using 1,000 kilowatt- growth in demand of ETI's
hours ("kWh") of electricity per residential and commercial
month would see a decrease of customers; refund of $380,360
approximately 0.2% annually, in energy efficiency program
or $0.14 on average per month. costs recovered under its EECRF
The requested revised EECRF implemented for calendar year
rates would be as follows: 2010 that exceeded its actual

Customer Class program costs; and recovery
EECRF of $1,406,273 representing

Residential Service ETI's 2010 performance bonus
$0.000871 per kWh for achieving demand savings

Small General Service that exceeded its statutory goal
$0.001044 per kWh for 2010. The rates charged

General Service under this alternative revised
$0.000642 per kWh EECRF request reflect a $3.288Large General Service million dollar increase to$0.000409 per kWh ETI's projected 2012 energy

Large Industrial Power efficiency program budgetService (excluding over its 2011 energy efficiency
Industrial Transmission program budget, which will in$0.000140 per kWh turn increase the Company's
Customers) annual Texas retail revenuesLarge Industrial Power by approximately $2.037$0.000055 per kWh million from the Company's
Service (Industrial current EECRF. In addition,
Transmission Customers the Company's alternativeOnly)

EECRF rates would exceed the eLighting Commission's cost caps for all f
$0.001469 per kWh but the Large Industrial Power d

The Company believes this Service rate classes. Therefore,
request offers the most benefits pursuant to this alternative a
to its customers because it request, the Company requested p
maintains funding for valuable that the Commission raise the T
energy efficiency programs cost caps for those affected rate

classes to be consistent with the
rates listed below. Under the
Company's alternative revised
EECRF rates, a residential
customer using 1,000 kWh of
electricity per month would see
an increase of approximately
0.2% annually, or $0.23 on
average per month. The
requested alternative revised
EECRF rates are as follows:

Customer Class EECRF
Residential Services

$0.001244 per kWh
Small General Service

$0.001127 per kWh
General Service

$0.000931 per kWh
Lar^e General Service

$0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power -

$0.000115 per kWh
Service (excluding
Industrial Transmission
Customers)
Large Industrial Power

$0.000055 per kWh
Service ( Industrial
Transmission Customers
Only)
Lighting
$0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or
who want more information
about this Application may
contact Entergy Texas at 350
Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas
77701, or call 1-800-368-3749
select option 1, then press 0,

then press 4) during normal
business hours. A complete
copy of the Application is
available for inspection at the
address listed above.

The Commission will review
Entergy Texas' Application,
stablish an intervention date
or interested persons, and
etermine whether Entergy

Texas' Application should be
pproved. The Commission's
roceeding to review Entergy
xas' Application has been

Persons who wish to intervene
in or comment upon these
proceedings, or obtain further
information, should contact
the Public Utility Commission
of Texas, P.O. Box 13326,
Austin, Texas 787 1 1-3 326, or
call the Commission's Office
of Consumer Protection at
512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-
8477. Hearing and speech-
impaired individuals with text
telephones (TTY) may contact
the Commission at 512-936-
7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-
free) 1-800-735-2989. All
communications should refer to
Docket No. 39366.

assigned Docket No. 39366.
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BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY

APPEARED E- t WHO BEING BY ME DULY
Insert Publisher's Name ublisher's Representative)

SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE PUBLISHER OF THE

THE BRF_M 0NA I^(Zc&S THAT SAID NEWSPAPER IS
(Insert Newspaper's Name)

REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN COUNTY
(Insert County/Counties Name)

(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULATED IN go IIE (Z-1 -5 C M

^ C--IMESTdNC B RA ''C
(Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)

COUNTY (COUNTIES), TEXAS; AND THAT THE NOTICE, A COPY OF WHICH IS

HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEWSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWING

DAYS: MAY _L, 2 Q I +
(Insert Date(s)

i3 ^t

PUBLISHE BLI Eq^ 'S REPRESENTATIVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO ME ON THIS THE 0T t^ DAY OF

MAY ,z-TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

.^" GEORGE C YETAI(

NOTARY PUBL IN AND R OR E STATE OF TEXAS
C"yn E^ Oe-22_14

^EL) 0, E C YE ZAK
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ^U(3- 2-2, ^ (Affix Notary Seal Above)
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PAGE 4, THE BREMOND PRESS, FRIDAY, May 6, 2011

t

(
a

NOTICE OF APPLICATION-OF ENTERGy TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO
REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY

FACTOR TARIiFFAND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY
EFFICIENCY GOAL AND.COST CAPS

On April• 29, 2Q11, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entervy Texas" or "the Company") filed with
thk° Pdblic Utility Consttlissi6fi of `fexal its pplication for Authority to Redetermine Rates
for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Ef-
ficiency and CastAct uP^^ Caps C`Apliftcation"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the Public Utility Regula-
^y ( Tandft.C. Suast•. R. 25.181(f),.t+elating to recovery of costs for energy efficiency
Program. This filing has been assigned Docket No. 39366. 1t*s'Application, ETI requested that its
revised energy efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRR") become effective for use beginning with the
first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December 30, 2011. All Texas
retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will be affected by approval of the
Company,'s Application.,"

In Project No. 37623, the Commission increased, the energy efficiency goal for the 2012 program
year from a 2096 reduction of the annual growth in demand of in electric utility's residential and com-
m4r+eta# customers to a 25% reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential
and commercial customers.i In that project, the Commission also implemented cost caps limiting the
rates electric utilities mny charge their customers to $0.001 per month for residential customers and
$0•0005 per kWh for nod-residential customers. Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new
increased energy efficiency goals without increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed the new
EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission establish ETI's energy efficiency
goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual growth- in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers, which is the same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost
caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes. To achieve a
20%. reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residerAiai and commercial customers, ETI
will spend the same amount on its 2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011
Programs. Assuming the Commission lowers ETI's energy efficiency goal to a 20% reduction of the
annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers, ETI requests authority to
redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $8,481,913, which reflects the following three
components:

1) recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012
to achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers; ;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF implemented
for calendar year 2010 that exceeded actual program costs; and

3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing Ell's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand sav-
ings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Jnder this request, despite that the Company's EECRF request will exceed the Commission's cost
aps for ETI's Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail
,ustomers that fall within the classes subject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EE-
:RF rates. The rates charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual Texas
Hail revenues by approximately $1.251 million. A residential customer using 1,000 kilowatt-hours
"kWh") of electricity per month would see a decrease of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on
verage per month. The requested revised EECRF rates would be as follows:

W
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('nstnmer C^
Residential Service

ERVR,

$0.000871 per kWh
Small General Service $0.001044 per kWh
General Service $0.000642 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000409 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000140 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.001469 per kWh

The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers because it maintains fund-
ing for,v4uable energy efficiency programs while *cAyGin$ ratPe for its customers

In the alfernadye, if the Commission does not establish a lower goal for EM in 2012 but ;athe,f
requires ETI to meet the increased goal of a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of its
residential and commercial customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(e)(2), Eli requests
authority to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which reflects the
following three components:

1) recovery of $10,744;000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be incurred in 2012
to achieve a 25% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's residential and commercial
customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its EECRF imple-
mented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual program costs; and
3) recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for achieving demand
savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rates charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a $3288 million dollar in-
crease to ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget over its 2011 energy efficiency
program budget, which will in turn increase the Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approxi-
mately $2.037 million from the Company's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative
EECRF rates would exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial Power Service
rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative request, the Company requested that the Com-
missionmission raise the cost caps for those affected rate classes to be consistent with the rates listed below.
Under the Company's alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of
electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.23 on average per
month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates are as follows:
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Customer Clam
Residential Service

EFVR
$0.001244 per kWh

Small General Service $0.001627 per kWh
General Service $0.000831 per kWh
Large General Service $0.000572 per kWh
Large Industrial Power Service -$0.000115 per kWh

(excluding Industrial Transmission
Customers)

Large Industrial Power Service $0.000055 per kWh
(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)

Lighting $0.002283 per kWh

Persons with questions or who want more information about this Application may contact En-
tergy Texas at 350 Pine Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or call 1-800-368-3749 (select option 1, then
press 0, then press 4) during normal business hours. A complete copy of the Application is available
for inspection at the address listed above.

The Commission will review Entergy Texas' Application, establish an intervention date for in-
terested persons, and determine whether Entergy Texas' Application should be approved. The Com-
mission's proceeding to review Entergy Texas' Application has been assigned Docket No. 39366.
Persons who wish to intervene in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information,
should contact the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326,
or call the Commission's Office of Consumer Protection at 512-936-7120 or 1-888-782-8477. Hear-
ing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Commission at'
512-936 7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. All communications should refer to,
Docket No. 39366.

1 P.U.C. SuBsT. R. 25.181(e)(1)(B).
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Wednesday, May 11, 2011 - ROBERTSON COUNTY NEWS sn

ryv ^1%;e OF APPLICATION OF ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. FOR AUTHORlTY TC
REDETERMINE RATES FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERlf

FACTOR TARIFF AND REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A REVISED ENERGY
EFFICIENCY GOAL AND COST CAPS

On April 29, 2011, Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI", "Entergy Texas" or "thi
Company") filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT') it
Application for Authority to Redetermine Rates for the Energy Efficiency Cos
Recovery Factor Tariff and Request to Establish a Revised Energy Efficienq
Goal and Cost Caps ("Application"), pursuant to Section 39.905 of the PublicUtility

Regulatory Act ("PURA") and P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(f),
recovery of costs for energy efficiency relating tc
Docket No. 39366. In its Application, rogmms. This filing has been assigned
efficiency cost recovery factor ("EECRF") be

ETI
co.me effective

that
for itsuse begiendninenergy^tithe first billing cycle of its January 2012 billing month, which begins on December30, 2011.

All Texas retail customers that fall within the classes subject to the
EECRF will be affected. by approval of the Company's Application.

In
Project No. 37623, the Commission increased the energy efficiency

goal for the 2012 program year from a 20% reduction of the annual growth in
demand of an electric utility's residential and commercial customers to a 25%
reduction in the annual growth in demand of an electric utility's residential and
commercial customers.' In that project, the Commission also Implemented cost
caps limiting the rates electric utilities may charge their customers to $0.001 per
month for residential customers and $0.0005 per kWh for non-residentialcustomers.

Because Entergy Texas cannot comply with the new increased
energy efficiency goals without increasing customers' rates to levels that exceed
the new EECRF cost caps, the Company has requested that the Commission
establish ETI's energy efficiency goal for 2012 at a 20% reduction of annual
growth in demand of ETi's residential and commercial customers, which is the
same goal ETI is required to meet in 2011, and increase the Commission's cost
caps slightly for its Small General Service, General Service, and Lighting rateclasses.

To achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in demand of ETI's
residential and commercial customers, ETI will spend the same amount on its
2012 energy efficiency programs that it spent on its 2010 and 2011
Assuming the Commission lowers ETi'8 • pro9rams•
reduction of the annual growth in' 9norgy efficiency goal' to a,, 204/6
customers, ETI requests authority t^edetertni^reis^ residential-and

EECRF,^t s to recoveapproximately $8,481,913, which reflects the following three corfiponents:i)
recovery of $7,456,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to be
incurred in 2012 to achieve a 20% reduction of the annual growth in
demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;2)
refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency ISrogram costs recovered under its
EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that ex0eeded actual
program costs; and

3)
recovery of $1,406,273 representing ETi's 2010 performance bonus for
achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

Jnder this request, despite that the Companys EECRF
requestcost caps for ETt's Small General Service, lilgervana.ighting rate classes, all ETI Texas retail customers that fail within the classes

ubject to the EECRF will experience a decrease in their EECRF rates. The
3tes charged under the revised EECRF will decrease the Company's annual
exas retail revenues by approximately $1.251 million.

A residential customersing 1,000 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") -of electricity per month would see a decreaseF
approximately 0.2% annually, or $0.14 on average per month. The requested

,vised EECRF rates would be as follows:
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Customer Class
Residential Service
Small General Service
General Service
Large General Service
Large Industriat PovVa'r'sJfo;^ n-

Customers)
Large Industrial Power Service

(Industrial Transmission Customers Only)
Lighting

EECRE
$0.000871 per kWh
$0.001044 per kWh
$0.000642 per kWh
$0.000409 per kWh
-$0.000140 perkWh

$0.000055 per kWh

$0.001469 per kWh
The Company believes this request offers the most benefits to its customers
because it maintains funding for valuable energy efficiency programs while
reducing rates for its customers.

In the alternative, if .the Commission does not establish a lower goal for
ETI in 2012 but rather requires ETI to meet the increased goal of a 25%
reduction of the annual growth in demand of its residential and commercial
customers, then pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.181(e)(2), ETI requests authority
to redetermine its EECRF rates to recover approximately $11,769,913, which
reflects the following three components:

i) recovery of $10,744,000 in energy efficiency program costs projected to
be Incurred in 2012 to achieve a 25% reduction of the annual growth in
demand of ETI's residential and commercial customers;

2) refund of $380,360 in energy efficiency program costs recovered under its
EECRF implemented for calendar year 2010 that exceeded its actual
program costs; and

3) ecovery of $1,406,273 representing ETI's 2010 performance bonus for
achieving demand savings that exceeded its statutory goal for 2010.

The rats charged under this alternative revised EECRF request reflect a$3.288
million iollar increase to ETI's projected 2012 energy efficiency program budget
over it. 2011 energy efficiency program budget, which will in turn increase the
Company's annual Texas retail revenues by approximately $2.037 million from
the Conpany's current EECRF. In addition, the Company's alternative EECRF
rates would exceed the Commission's cost caps for all but the Large Industrial
Power Service rate classes. Therefore, pursuant to this alternative request, the
Company requested that the Commission raise the cost caps for those affected
rate classes to be consistent with the rates listed below. Under the Company's
alternative revised EECRF rates, a residential customer using 1,000 kWh of
electricity per month would see an increase of approximately 0.2% annually, or
$0.23 on average per month. The requested alternative revised EECRF rates
are as follows:
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